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June 2020
N Small
ClearMask

Q: Can ClearMask be used where Type II surgical face mask is recommended by UK / 4 nations IPC guidance?

Conclusion:   MHRA agree with HSE position.   
In general, it is acting only as a fluid shield for the mouth and nose to provide splash resistance.  It is not claiming or has any evidence of any other properties that are comparable to a medical face mask.

In particular an absence of properties as a barrier to bacterial penetration to limit the transmission of infective agents from staff to patients in a medical setting.  

MHRA see no evidence or claim that in the context of C-19, it will be acceptable to use for ‘impatient care to any individuals in the extremely vulnerable group undergoing shielding’.  Unless the group has obtained other evidence or has formed a decision based on a risk assessment of all available evidence and considering it the benefits outweigh the risks.


Recommendation:
1. Consult with the manufacturer on content of NHS letter to ensure its use in C-19 context remains within the claims/intended use of the legal manufacturer.  
2. The NHS I letter has tracked changes to consider (below) .  It is not clear what protection the mask is giving as a replacement for Type IIR medical face masks in the scenarios it is recommended for (to treat patients with possible or confirmed cases)  - other than splash resistance.  




Assessment
- Not CE marked under any regulations.  The claim HSE has granted regulatory flexibility with conditions 
- Manufacturer states use of these masks in “….surgical setting or where significant exposure to liquid bodily or hazardous fluids may be expected, in a clinical setting where the infection risk through inhalation exposure is high.. is not recommended”
- Claims – block the transfer of aerosols, fluids and sprays using an anti-fogging plastic barrier. 
- MHRA see no data to support claim it blocks transfer of aerosols
- No claim by manufacturer that is performs similar to a medical face mask (no filter media – just plastic shield and [looser] fitting sides)
- Technical information 
1. splash resistant (Level 3/160mmHg - comparable with Type IIR splash property only (>120mmHg)). 
2. No filtration efficiency claimed/tested as ‘no air flow’ through plastic barrier (but air flow around sides as not as close fitting as a medical face mask - but not tight fitting as respirator)
3. No differential pressure testing (breathability).  Not close fitting as a medical mask – comfort issue over time.  Fogging may occur over time. However, the claim is that it is anti-fogging.
- Latex free




HSE position statement:
“The ClearMask product can be allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare for the treatment of COVID-19, however, the limitations of use are to be made clear (i.e. that this product:
•	should not be used in a surgical setting;
•	has not been assessed for bacterial efficiency to protect the patient from the worker and should not therefore be used in place of a Type II surgical mask to protect vulnerable asymptomatic patients; and
•	is not an FFP3 respirator to protect the worker during Aerosol Generating Procedures).
This product can only be used for the duration of the COVID-19 outbreak, unless the product gains CE marking.
If the manufacturer intends this to be used to protect the patient in place of a Type II surgical mask, then they must seek MHRA agreement.
Therefore, this is quite a limited use and in practical terms means it can only be used as a replacement for a Type IIR in the PPE Ensemble and not for any other purpose.  This is to protect the wearer as it offers equivalent splash protection to a Type IIR.”
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		From

		LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)

		To

		Small, Nicole

		Cc

		CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)

		Recipients

		Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk; miranda.carter2@nhs.net



Dear Nicole



 



Thank you for coming to the working group yesterday at short notice. In terms of documentation I am attaching the following:



 



*	Emails about equivalence between standards (2 emails)

*	Previous view on MHRA role

*	Latest draft of the letter – please let me know any suggested amendments in light of your review

*	Email correspondence between Duncan Smith and Pete Philips – it is from prior to the meeting yesterday, but I think covers most of the points discussed

*	Company information sheet



 



I look forward to hearing from you. Please let me know if a conversation would be helpful. 



 



Kind regards



Marianne



 



 



Marianne Loynes



Programme Director, Provider Development



NHS England and NHS Improvement 



 



e: marianne.loynes@nhs.net 



w: www.england.nhs.uk and www.improvement.nhs.uk 
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This message may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please inform the
sender that you have received the message in error before deleting it.
Please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this e-mail or take any action in relation to its contents. To do so is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you for your co-operation.

NHSmail is the secure email and directory service available for all NHS staff in England and Scotland. NHSmail is approved for exchanging patient data and other sensitive information with NHSmail and other accredited email services.

For more information and to find out how you can switch, https://portal.nhs.net/help/joiningnhsmail
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mapping astm to bs en 14683  medical face masks 


			From


			Small, Nicole


			To


			LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520); CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)


			Recipients


			marianne.loynes@nhs.net; miranda.carter2@nhs.net











 





Nicole Small
Unit Manager – Medical Devices and IVDs





Devices Safety and Surveillance Group





Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency (MHRA) 
10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 4PU 





Direct line: 020 3080 7310 





 





Stay connected





 











 





 





 





  _____  



This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any reading, printing, storage, disclosure, copying or any other action taken in respect of this email is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by using the reply function and then permanently delete what you have received. Incoming and outgoing email messages are routinely monitored for compliance with the Department of Health's policy on the use of electronic communications. 

For more information on the Department of Health's email policy, click 

DHTermsAndConditions







image001.jpg


MEDICAL FACE MASK TESTS AND REQUIREMENTS

U.S.A.: ASTM F2100-19 STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR PERFORMANCE OF MATERIALS USED IN MEDICAL FACE MASKS

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
BFE %
ASTM F2101, EN 14683
Barrier PFE %
Testing ASTM F2299 265 =8
Synthetic Blood ASTM Pass at Passat Pass at
F1862, 1SO22609 80 mmHg 120 mmHg 0 mmHg
Physical Differential Pressure K 2 2
Testing EN 14683 <5.0 mmH,0/cm <6.0 mmH,0/cm
Flammability » -
RGeS Class 1 (2 3.5 seconds)
Safety Microbial Cleanliness Notreailiad
Testing 150 11737-1 k.
Biocompatibility 0 d 0 d 0150 109
1SO 10993
P * AQL 4% for BFE, PFE, Delta P
prves Vth;;I:gz A * 32 masks for Synthetic Blood
150 2859-1 i (Pass = 229 passing, Fail = 228 passing)

* 14 masks for Flammability

Typel Typell Type lIR
Not required
<40 Pa/cm? <60 Pa/cm?
<30 cfu/g

Minimum of 5 masks up to an AQL of 4% for BFE,
Delta P and Microbial Cleanliness

32 masks for Synthetic Blood

(Pass = 229 passing, Fail = <28 passing)
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RE: MHRA licenced BSI , EN Approved IIR face masks suitable for those that lip read


			From


			Small, Nicole


			To


			LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)


			Cc


			CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)


			Recipients


			marianne.loynes@nhs.net; miranda.carter2@nhs.net











 





*	It’s a good question in general about 95% BFE  in HCP setting and even outside of that.


*	IPC refers basically to Type II and Type IIR – but why not consider  BFE of 95%?    Above is the performance to BS EN 14683 (not all claim conformity to this standard  – but to an equivalent performance)


*	As long as the claims by manufacturers of Type I / 95% mask -    are for use for not just patients, but healthcare staff too – so no liability issues.


*	Could give us another option to Type II as the difference in BFE could be minimal?


*	We raised something similar - use of Type I with PHE / HSE about use in homecare settings where no patient contact (general protection of workers)





 





 





 





Nicole





 





 





From: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net> 
Sent: 20 May 2020 12:31
To: Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk>
Cc: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net>
Subject: Re: MHRA licenced BSI , EN Approved IIR face masks suitable for those that lip read





 





Yes and agree with your comments. We can cover under agenda 2b.





 













On 20 May 2020, at 12:18, Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk> wrote:





﻿ 





I invited HSE too   (Rick)





Hope they / he can make it 





 





Nicole





 





 





From: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net> 
Sent: 20 May 2020 12:15
To: Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk>
Cc: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net>
Subject: RE: MHRA licenced BSI , EN Approved IIR face masks suitable for those that lip read





 





Thank you it is quite expensive $60 each and also only 95% filtration so I am not sure whether this will be viable but we will need to consider.





 





Marianne it would be good to have this on the agenda for later.





Kind regards





Miranda





 





Miranda Carter | Director of Provider Development





NHS England and NHS Improvement





 





M: 07738 342561 | E: miranda.carter2@nhs.net | W: www.england.nhs.uk and improvement.nhs.uk
A: 5th Floor, Skipton House, 80 London Road, London SE1 6LH





 





EA: Bhumi Ahmad | bhumiahmad@nhs.net | 07565 202126





 





From: Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk> 
Sent: 20 May 2020 12:09
To: AHMAD, Bhumi (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <bhumiahmad@nhs.net>
Cc: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net>; Fleetcroft, Camilla <Camilla.Fleetcroft@mhra.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: MHRA licenced BSI , EN Approved IIR face masks suitable for those that lip read





 





Looks like there is another mask similar to ClearMask…





 





Nicole





 





 





From: Danny Wilson <Danny.Wilson@thera.co.uk> 
Sent: 13 May 2020 14:38
To: Devices Regulatory <Devices.Regulatory@mhra.gov.uk>
Cc: Health and Safety <HealthandSafety@thera.co.uk>
Subject: MHRA licenced BSI , EN Approved IIR face masks suitable for those that lip read





 





 





To whom it may concern 





 





Please could you advise as to whether the manufacturers of the Communicator Clear Window Surgical Mask have approached MHRA for approval as a surgical or IIR fluid repellent class one medical device? This device has FDA approval in America.  





 





We are a charity that supports people with a learning disability across the UK, some of the individuals we support find it difficult to deal with staff wearing face masks of any type, either through the need to see an expression or in some circumstances where staff and the people we support use their lip reading skills to understand people.





 





Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated





 





Kind Regards





 





 





Danny Wilson





Health and Safety Manager





 





Health, Safety and Compliance Team





Thera Trust





The West House, Alpha Court,





Swingbridge Road, Grantham, NG31 7XT





Tel: 0300 303 1280





Mob: 07843471592





Email: danny.wilson@thera.co.uk





 





Website ● Twitter ● Facebook ● LinkedIn











 





The following members of the Thera Group of Companies are incorporated in Great Britain and have their registered offices at 134 Edmund Street, Birmingham B3 2ES. These companies are limited by guarantee.


Name,(Registered company number,registered charity number)

Thera Trust (3593418,1090163), Thera East (6795987,N/A), Thera East Trading Ltd (10695595,N/A), Thera East Midlands (5566293,N/A), 
Thera East Midlands Trading Ltd (10695501,N/A), Thera East Anglia (5566295,N/A), Thera East Anglia Trading Ltd (10695759,N/A),
Thera North (5343088,N/A), Thera North Trading Ltd (10695651,N/A), Thera South West (6797328,N/A), Thera South West Trading Ltd (10695690,N/A),
Thera West (5852926,N/A), Thera South Midlands (08667106,N/A), Thera South Midlands Trading Ltd (10695744,N/A),
The Quality Company (6319351,N/A), dosh Ltd (06200326,N/A), Forward Housing SW (3821702, 1078391, SC045082),
Uemploy Limited (08114936,N/A), Unity Works Social Enterprises (11338498,1185113), The Camden Society (London) (11484012,N/A),
The Camden Society Trading Ltd (10695786,N/A), Aspire Living (02720295,1024904), Aspire Living Trading Ltd (10695243,N/A), Ansar Projects (11904307,N/A), Ansar Projects Trading Ltd (10695377,N/A), Folegandros Ltd (7191526,N/A),
The Camden Society (03023588,1044693) and Thera Ltd (4999446, N/A) 


Thera Scotland (SC322014,N/A) and Thera (Scotland) Trading Ltd (SC561756, N/A)
Thera (Scotland) and Thera (Scotland) Trading Ltd are established under Scottish law and has their registered offices at Melrose House, 69a George Street, Edinburgh, EH2 2JG

Equal Futures (SC238588, SC033799)
Equal Futures is established under Scottish law and has its registered offices at 23 Lauriston Street, Edinburgh, EH3 9DQ.


This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and any attachments). Any statements or opinions contained in this e-mail or attachments are those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the views of Thera Trust, its subsidiaries and partners.

Warning: Although Thera Trust has taken reasonable precautions to ensure that no viruses are present in this e-mail or attachments, the security of internet communications cannot be guaranteed and therefore Thera Trust will not accept any liability for loss or damage arising from receipt of this e-mail 








  _____  
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Table 1 — Performance requirements for medical face masks

Test Typel= Type I Type IR

Bacterial filtration
efficiency (BFE), (%) 95 298 298
Differential pressure

<40 <40 <60
(Pa/cm?)
Splash resistance B .

Not required Not required >16,0

pressure (kPa)
Microbial cleanliness

<30 <30 <30
(cfu/g)

*  Type I medical face masks should only be used for patients and other persons to
reduce the risk of spread of infections particularly in epidemic or pandemic
situations. Type I masks are not intended for use by healthcare professionals in an

operating room or in other medical settings with similar requirements.
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RE: OFFICIAL: Homecare PPE guidance query - Task 2041



				From



				Tasking.WNCoV



				To



				Naeem, Zarah; duncan.smith@hse.gov.uk; resilience.HSE@hse.gov.uk; WNCoV.guidance



				Cc



				Tang, Sarah; Small, Nicole



				Recipients



				Zarah.Naeem@mhra.gov.uk; duncan.smith@hse.gov.uk; resilience.HSE@hse.gov.uk; WNCoV.guidance@phe.gov.uk; Sarah.Tang@mhra.gov.uk; Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk







OFFICIAL 







 







Thank you Zarah for the below response.







 







@duncan.smith@hse.gov.uk – can you please prove an update on the below query:-







 







Does HSE have any guidance or thoughts on the type of face masks worn in environments relating to no patient contact?







 







 







@resilience.HSE@hse.gov.uk and @WNCoV.guidance – can you please provide an update on the below query:-







 







Given the difference between Type I and Type II masks are so minimal, should the use of Type I masks in scenarios where fluid resistant masks are not required be explored?







 







Thank you.







 







 







Kind regards,







 







Risha Dhrona







 







Tasking Manager







NICC30 Coronavirus (COVID – 19) Enhanced Incident







Public Health England







T: 07989 217764







 







 







 







From: Naeem, Zarah <Zarah.Naeem@mhra.gov.uk> 
Sent: 19 May 2020 19:46
To: Tasking.WNCoV <Tasking.WNCoV@phe.gov.uk>; duncan.smith@hse.gov.uk
Cc: Tang, Sarah <Sarah.Tang@mhra.gov.uk>; Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: OFFICIAL: Homecare PPE guidance query - Task 2041







 







Hi Farhat, 







 







MHRA comment below:







 







1.	In the document ‘New High-Volume Manufacturers of COVID-19 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and Medical Device PPE’ (5 May) it is stated that Type 1 surgical masks are not generally intended for use by NHS workers.  Are these suitable for home care workers who are not having direct contact with their client?







 







Type I masks are not for use by healthcare workers, EN 14683 states Type I masks should only be used for patients and other persons to reduce the risk of spread of infections particularly in epidemic or pandemic situations.







 







The current PHE/IPC guidance states the mask that should be worn around vulnerable groups is a ‘surgical mask’ which would be a Type II mask. Therefore, it could be assumed that a surgical mask (Type II) is what is recommended for healthcare workers not in direct care of suspected or positive Covid19 patients. 







 







The only difference between Type I and Type II masks is the bacterial filtration efficiency (BFE) shown in the table below. BFE measures how effective the mask is at reducing the transfer of bacteria from the wearer to the patient.







 















 







A question to PHE and HSE – Given the difference between Type I and Type II masks are so minimal, should the use of Type I masks in scenarios where fluid resistant masks are not required be explored?







 







@duncan.smith@hse.gov.uk – does HSE have any guidance or thoughts on the type of face masks worn in environments relating to no patient contact?







 







 







2) The home care sector are being offered surgical masks that don’t conform BS EN 14683:2019 and we are being asked if these can be used by home care staff.







 







EN 14683 relates to medical face masks for healthcare professionals intended for use for protecting the patient so not all masks will comply to this.







 







This minimum technical specification lists standards that surgical face masks and PPE masks can comply to: https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/883334/Essential_Technical_Specifications__5_.pdf







 







 







Best wishes,







 







Zarah







 







Zarah Naeem







Team Manager 







Devices, Safety & Surveillance







 







Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency (MHRA)
10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 4PU
Telephone number: +44 (0) 20 3080 6930







 







Stay connected







Read our guidance on coronavirus (COVID-19)















 







 







 







From: Tasking.WNCoV <Tasking.WNCoV@phe.gov.uk> 
Sent: 18 May 2020 11:47
To: Taiwo, Enitan <Enitan.Taiwo@mhra.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: OFFICIAL: Homecare PPE guidance query - Task 2041







 







OFFICIAL 







 







Task 2041







 







Dear Enitan







 







Further to the email below, would you have any update on this task please?







 







Many thanks







 







Farhat Parveen







Tasking, National Incident Coordination Centre







NICC 30 Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response







Public Health England







PHE.NICC30@phe.gov.uk







0300 303 0456







 







From: PHE.NICC30 
Sent: 17 May 2020 09:57
To: Enitan.Taiwo@mhra.gov.uk
Cc: Tasking.WNCoV <Tasking.WNCoV@phe.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: OFFICIAL: Homecare PPE guidance query - Task 2041







 







OFFICIAL 







 







 







Dear Enitan







 







PHE has been asked two questions by the home care sector about surgical facemasks.  You can see in the attached PPE resource for home care, that fluid repellent facemasks are recommended when giving direct care, while a surgical mask can be used when being within two metres of a client, but not touching them.







 







https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/882376/Domiciliary_guidance_England.pdf







 







The questions we would be grateful for your help with are:







1)  In the document ‘New High-Volume Manufacturers of COVID-19 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and Medical Device PPE’ (5 May) it is stated that Type 1 surgical masks are not generally intended for use by NHS workers.  Are these suitable for home care workers who are not having direct contact with their client?







2) The home care sector are being offered surgical masks that don’t conform BS EN 14683:2019 and we are being asked if these can be used by home care staff.







 







Thanks







 







Gema Rios







Inbox Support, National Incident Coordination Centre







NICC  30 Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response 







Public Health England







PHE.NICC30@phe.gov.uk  







0300 303 0456
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RE: ClearMask company FAQ


			From


			Small, Nicole


			To


			CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)


			Cc


			LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520); Fleetcroft, Camilla


			Recipients


			miranda.carter2@nhs.net; marianne.loynes@nhs.net; Camilla.Fleetcroft@mhra.gov.uk





Hi Miranda





 





I contacted my counterpart in the FDA.





 





This mask was FDA ‘cleared’ under 510k premarket notifications   





 





For FDA Class II devices (moderate risk) and technical data and information is reviewed by FDA before ‘clearance’ to supply.





 





 





 











 





Hi Nicole,





 





Thank you for reaching out. 510k premarket notifications are for FDA Class II devices (moderate risk) and technical data and information is reviewed by FDA. For surgical masks, please refer to the attached FDA guidance document describing the different recommended pieces of information for a 510k surgical mask submission and how FDA assesses these types of products before authorizing them. 





 





For market authorizations, 510ks are “FDA Cleared” and PMAs are “FDA Approved.” 





 





Thank you,





Ryan 





 





Ryan A Hoshi, PhD, MBA   





International Policy Analyst | Center for Devices and Radiological Health | ryan.hoshi@fda.hhs.gov | phone 240.402.5242 | mobile 301.452.1540











 





 





From: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net> 
Sent: 20 May 2020 08:01
To: Small, Nicole <Nicole.Small@mhra.gov.uk>
Cc: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net>
Subject: FW: ClearMask company FAQ





 





Hi Nicole, 





I think you maybe attending the meeting for the clearmask product and issues for hearing impaired patients.  Marianne did this research yesterday and the caveats from FDA look like this wouldn’t be a replacement for type IIR, I just wondered does MHRA have any links with FDA to see if we can get feedback on this mask or any alternative models it would be good to see if we can look internationally but I am not sure how to go about this.





Miranda





 





Miranda Carter | Director of Provider Development





NHS England and NHS Improvement





 





M: 07738 342561 | E: miranda.carter2@nhs.net | W: www.england.nhs.uk and improvement.nhs.uk
A: 5th Floor, Skipton House, 80 London Road, London SE1 6LH





 





EA: Bhumi Ahmad | bhumiahmad@nhs.net | 07565 202126





 





From: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net> 
Sent: 19 May 2020 19:15
To: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net>
Subject: ClearMask company FAQ





 





Vivek has responded to me and will send something through this evening (they have so far sent most of what he asked for but not all). He said in one of his earlier emails that the specs “equate to IIR”.





 





The FAQ on company website says the below. I cannot find mention of which type of mask they think it is. Because it does not filter, it is almost more like a sideways visor?





 





 





 





Extract from https://www.theclearmask.com/faq :





 





Does the ClearMask™ provide as much protection as a traditional mask? Does it filter?





Traditional masks are designed to block bodily fluids and particulate materials away from the wearer’s face. The ClearMask™ serves the same functions as traditional masks and provides a full, anti-fog plastic barrier, which does not allow particles or droplets to get through.* However, the ClearMask™ is not the same as an N95 respirator, which is designed to filter.  





*The ClearMask meets the applicable standards for fluid resistance (ASTM F1862: 160 mmHg) and flammability (16 CFR Part 1610: Flame Spread = 1). Because there is no airflow through the plastic barrier, bacterial filtration efficiency, particle filtration efficiency, and differential pressure tests are not applicable to the ClearMask.





  _____  



Is ClearMask™ FDA-cleared?





Face masks, when worn properly, may reduce potential exposure of the wearer to blood and body fluids but does not eliminate the risk of contracting any disease or infection. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the ClearMask™ is currently available for use in hospitals and by healthcare providers without objection from the FDA. The ClearMask™ is a face mask that may be used when FDA-cleared masks are unavailable. Per the FDA, use of these masks in a surgical setting or where significant exposure to liquid bodily or other hazardous fluids may be expected; in a clinical setting where the infection risk level through inhalation exposure is high; and in the presence of a high intensity heat source or flammable gas is not recommended. The device is not intended to be reprocessed or re-used.





 





 





 





 





Kind regards





Marianne





 





 





Marianne Loynes





Programme Director, Provider Development





NHS England and NHS Improvement 





 





e: marianne.loynes@nhs.net 





w: www.england.nhs.uk and www.improvement.nhs.uk 





 





 







********************************************************************************************************************

This message may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please inform the
sender that you have received the message in error before deleting it.
Please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this e-mail or take any action in relation to its contents. To do so is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you for your co-operation.

NHSmail is the secure email and directory service available for all NHS staff in England and Scotland. NHSmail is approved for exchanging patient data and other sensitive information with NHSmail and other accredited email services.

For more information and to find out how you can switch, https://portal.nhs.net/help/joiningnhsmail








image002.jpg


Device Classification Name
510(K) Number

Device Name

icant

Correspondent

Correspondent Contact
Regulation Number
Classification Product Code
Date Received

Decision Date

Decision

Mask_Surgical
K200576
ClearMask Transparent Surgical Face Mask

ClearMask, LLC
900 E. Fayette St, PO Box 22493
Baltimore, MD 21203

Aaron Hsu
ClearMask, LLC

900 E. Fayette St PO Box 22493
Baltimore, MD 21203

Aaron Hsu

878.4040

EXX

03/05/2020

04106/2020

Substantially Equivalent (SESE)

Regulation Medical Specialty General & Plastic Surgery

510k Review Panel
Statement

Type

Reviewed By Third Party
Combination Product

General Hospital
Statement
Abbreviated

No

No








image004.png


[p2Y U.S. FOOD & DRUG

ADMINISTRATION










ClearMask letter to Comms.docx

[bookmark: _Hlk42701238]ClearMask face masks





This is an important notice relating to the current delivery of ‘ClearMask’[footnoteRef:1] face masks to your organisation.  You will notice that these products are not currently CE marked.  However, we can confirm that these have been approved for use by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) for the duration of the COVID-19 outbreak under the essential technical specification guidance which can be found here: [1:  Distributed by ClearMask, LLC, 900 E. Fayette St., PO Box 22493, Baltimore,  MD  21203, USA ] 



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-specifications-for-personal-protective-equipment-ppe


 


HSE has reviewed documentation provided by ‘ClearMask’ and assessed the PPE and its intended use against the essential health and safety requirements of the EU PPE Regulation. The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.





Where can I use them?


The masks have a clear front making the mouth and face visible and are intended to facilitate communication with patients / service users who use lip-reading and facial expressions to support communication, including people who are d/Deaf, people with hearing loss, people with a learning disability, autistic people and people with dementia. They are not intended to replace medical face masks but ClearMask can be worn instead of a Type IIR surgical mask as part of the PPE ensemble for use against COVID-19 as per the gov.uk PPE guidance:


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-infection-prevention-and-control/covid-19-personal-protective-equipment-ppe with the limitations below. 





Prior to use, health and social care providers should risk assess the appropriate use of ClearMask according to the patient/service vulnerability and need to protect them from the worker, the procedure being undertaken and then their communication needs.





Limitations of use


The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.


· ClearMask should not be used in a surgical setting or for surgical/invasive procedures as the product does not meet the standard for a medical device 


· It should not be used in place of a Type II surgical mask as it has not been assessed for bacterial efficiency to protect the patient from the worker 


· It cannot be used in place of a tight fitting respirator (FFP2/FFP3) to protect the worker during aerosol generating procedures.


· It should not be used where there is excessive splashing or spraying of body fluids due to potential splash back off the impervious front


· ‘ClearMask’ are marked as single use devices and should be used and disposed of according to manufacturer’s instructions for use





We hope that you will find this information helpful and ask that you communicate it to service providers that will receive these products.


[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
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Re: transparent masks.msg

Re: transparent masks


			From


			Pete Phillips


			To


			Duncan Smith


			Cc


			LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)


			Recipients


			Duncan.Smith@hse.gov.uk; marianne.loynes@nhs.net





Hi Duncan. 





Ok - I think I understand - you only consider medical masks as PPE due to their splash resistant properties - you don't consider them as providing any other protection in your domain, so the other advice from WHO and the IPC guidance in terms of medical masks (Type I, II and IIR) use for clinicians and patients is not relevant from HSE's perspective?





So if we are talking about the acceptability of ClearMask for anything else apart from splash resistance, we should be talking about them in the domain of medical devices ?





Pete


 



--


Pete Phillips, BPharm, MRPharmS;
Director
Surgical Materials Testing Laboratory 


NWSSP, Princess of Wales Hospital
Bridgend  CF31 1RQ
m: 07962-270469


t: +44-1656-752820









On Mon, 15 Jun 2020 at 08:59, <Duncan.Smith@hse.gov.uk> wrote:






Hi Pete





 





The only part of any surgical mask (i.e. medical face mask) that makes it PPE under the EU PPE Regulation is the splash resistant properties of a Type IIR.  If the ClearMask is to be used in place of any other surgical mask, then any decision on their use is outwith the vires of HSE.





 





A Type II surgical mask would not be PPE as defined in the PPE Regulation and the Introduction section from EN 14683:2019+AC:2019(E) states:





 











 





To suggest that surgical masks do protect the wearer from inhalation risks, may lead to a false sense of security.





If they do provide any wearer protection, it is incidental to the main intended use.  This HSE study suggests that surgical masks would be ≤6% as affective as an FFP3 respirator against viral inhalation risks:





https://www.hse.gov.uk/research/rrpdf/rr619.pdf 





 





Therefore, HSE cannot agree with your conclusion below that Type II and Type IIR can be used interchangeably:





·         as HSE can only sanction the use of ClearMask as PPE and not advise on the risks of person-to-person transmission, and 





·         within the current PPE Ensemble, Type II and Type IIR are not used interchangeably now.  The two different type of mask are used for different purposes, as Type II are only used to protect vulnerable persons from the risk of infection from asymptomatic health and care workers and Type IIR to protect the wearer on COVID-19 care areas (but not for AGPs).





 





I hope that this clears up our position.





 





Regards





 





Duncan Smith





HM Principal Occupational Hygiene Specialist Inspector





Health and Safety Executive





Direct: +44 (0) 203 028 2617





 





HSE COVID-19 PPE Taskforce





 





From: Pete Phillips [mailto:pete@smtl.co.uk] 
Sent: 15 June 2020 07:56
To: Duncan Smith; LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520)
Subject: Fwd: transparent masks





 





Hi Duncan.





 





I got caught up in a discussion about Type II and IIR masks after my deputy attended the transparent mask  meeting last week when I couldn't.  It focussed on an email you had sent about type IIR and testing I think.  See below.





 





I agree with most of what you said, it's just the issue about why Type IIR would be acceptable compared to Type II that I think deserves a discussion. Does the physical barrier property of the ClearMask give similar (but different) barrier properties to a type II mask, so that it could be worn when a Type II is recommended ?





 





Pete





 





---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Pete Phillips <pete@smtl.co.uk>
Date: Thu, 11 Jun 2020 at 18:46
Subject: Re: transparent masks
To: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net>
Cc: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net>, REMEDIOS, Lisa (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <lisa.remedios@nhs.net>





 





Hi Marianne.





 





Yes - I am planning on making the Monday meeting.





 





I think this para is the issue from Duncan:





 





The ClearMask provides the equivalent splash resistance as a Type IIR surgical mask, but it has none of the other verifiable properties that a surgical mask has.





 





This is correct. It is not possible to test the BFE or breathability performance of this device as it is not a filtering mask. The microbiological cleanliness is less of an issue (as you are not breathing through the filter material) but could be undertaken if necessary.





 





No other type of surgical mask (except a Type IIR) has any claimed splash resistance 





 





Also correct....





 





and the splash resistance property is the only feature that makes the ClearMask product (or a Type IIR surgical mask) PPE.





 





This is where I think the issue arises.   Type II and Type IIR masks in the Covid situation are mainly there to filter the air (air breathed out, and air breathed in). The splash resistance (denoted by R in "Type IIR"), as I have said previously, is not about cough droplets, but about splashes of blood during surgery (testing is designed to assess protection against a jet of blood from an operation, at pressures simulating venous pressures).  So unless the risk we are talking about is a large jet of fluid, then Type II and IIR masks can be used interchangeably. They are both tested against a nebulised bacterial suspension to claim compliance with EN 14683 for BFE. Therefore, in my view, if Type IIR are acceptable for certain use scenarios, Type II should also be acceptable. So if we deem ClearMask acceptable for a scenario where Type IIR would be used, it must also be acceptable where we would use a Type II mask.  





 





The discussion then turns to whether the ClearMask demonstrates  similar performance as a medical mask in terms of preventing droplets from the wearer being directed at the patient or vice versa.   I thought the discussions we had originally were along the lines of  "many droplets from speaking or a cough would impinge on the plastic shield, and others would be diverted backwards or up/down around the sides". There is clearly a protective effect, but it is not the same as filtration.  We don't have any data to determine the level of protection afforded by ClearMask - but we could all probably agree that it would be very effective at preventing the direct stream of particles being ejected from the wearers mouth to the patient or vice versa. There is a risk that those deflected particles would float around and towards the patient and/or the wearer, but the reason social distancing works is that the virus-carrying droplets are known to settle out quite quickly, so perhaps IPC colleagues could take a view on what the risk of this happening actually was ?    Without any measurements or data we are left to make a risk-based decision.





 





There have been some discussions about getting masks tested - any testing would only be 14683 splash resistance - any other test would have to be a completely different type of test from those we use in EN 14683 and EN 149.  I am not aware of any well characterised and validated tests that would be appropriate.





 





Do you want me to share this with Duncan?  





 





Pete





 





 





 





 





 





--





Pete Phillips, BPharm, MRPharmS;
Director
Surgical Materials Testing Laboratory





NWSSP, Princess of Wales Hospital
Bridgend  CF31 1RQ
m: 07962-270469





t: +44-1656-752820





 





 





On Thu, 11 Jun 2020 at 09:40, LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net> wrote:





It was an edit from Duncan Smith. I have attached the letter and Duncan’s email which expands on his views.





 





Separately Duncan (who is on leave and was also not on the call yesterday) has questioned the action to test with BSI whether it’s possible to test against EN 149, see second email I’ve attached. 





 





I agree with Miranda that this probably requires a final discussion. I will put on the agenda for our next meeting. Can you let me know if you are not able to make 3.30pm on Monday?





 





Kind regards





Marianne





 





 





From: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net> 
Sent: 11 June 2020 09:23
To: Pete Phillips <pete@smtl.co.uk>
Cc: LOYNES, Marianne (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <marianne.loynes@nhs.net>; REMEDIOS, Lisa (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <lisa.remedios@nhs.net>
Subject: RE: transparent masks





 





Hi Pete,





We may need a discussion at DMC about this, it is a bit frustrating as I think we will need to have another conversation with MHRA and HSE, I think we can say that it can be an alternative for a mask which is being used for PPE only as splash resistant ie Type IIR  as part of PPE ensemble, not to protect the patient as we don’t have  test for bacterial filtration to compare to,  there was a question raises as to whether we do a test then we can say it can be used to protect the patient which is where Type IIs are used.  





 





Marianne please can you confirm who made the edit in the letter to remove Type II from where it can be used, can you also let Pete have the latest version of the letter.





Kind regards





Miranda





 





Miranda Carter | Director of Provider Development





NHS England and NHS Improvement





 





M: 07738 342561 | E: miranda.carter2@nhs.net | W: www.england.nhs.uk and improvement.nhs.uk
A: 5th Floor, Skipton House, 80 London Road, London SE1 6LH





 





EA: Bhumi Ahmad | bhumiahmad@nhs.net | 07565 202126





 





From: Pete Phillips <pete@smtl.co.uk> 
Sent: 11 June 2020 08:51
To: CARTER, Miranda (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - T1520) <miranda.carter2@nhs.net>
Subject: transparent masks





 





Morning Miranda





 





I couldn't make the transparent mask call yesterday but Gavin deputised for me.





 





He tells me that there were discussions about the clearmasks being used instead of type IIR but not Type II?





 





That doesn't seem logical to me.   As I said yesterday in my email about the Notified Body involvement, you can't test them for filtration capacity (as they are not filters) nor for breathability (as they are solid),  but you can of course test them for splash resistance.





 





EN 14683 (the standard for medical face masks) says this:





 





4 Classification





Medical face masks specified in this European Standard are classified into two types (Type I and Type II) according to bacterial filtration efficiency whereby Type II is further divided according to whether or not the mask is splash resistant. The 'R' signifies splash resistance.





 





So clearly ClearMask cannot be classed as a Type I, II or IIR as it cannot be assessed for bacterial filtration efficiency. It would of course easily pass the splash resistance test.





 





Logically, Type IIR can always be used where a Type II can be used - the only difference is in the splash resistance,  so if the view is that ClearMask can be used instead of a Type IIR, it must be able to be used instead of a Type II.  





 





Have I misunderstood the discussion ?





 





Pete





--





Pete Phillips, BPharm, MRPharmS;
Director
Surgical Materials Testing Laboratory





NWSSP, Princess of Wales Hospital
Bridgend  CF31 1RQ
m: 07962-270469





t: +44-1656-752820







********************************************************************************************************************

This message may contain confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient please inform the
sender that you have received the message in error before deleting it.
Please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this e-mail or take any action in relation to its contents. To do so is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you for your co-operation.

NHSmail is the secure email and directory service available for all NHS staff in England and Scotland. NHSmail is approved for exchanging patient data and other sensitive information with NHSmail and other accredited email services.

For more information and to find out how you can switch, https://portal.nhs.net/help/joiningnhsmail






______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________





*****************************************************************************************************************





Please note : Incoming and outgoing email messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our policy on the use of electronic communications and may be automatically logged, monitored and / or recorded for lawful purposes by the GSI service provider.











 





Interested in Occupational Health and Safety information? 





Please visit the HSE website at the following address to keep yourself up to date 











 





www.hse.gov.uk











 





*****************************************************************************************************************
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The transmission of infective agents during surgical procedures in operating theatres and other medical
settings can occur in several ways. Sources are, for example, the noses and mouths of members of the
surgical team. The main intended use of medical face masks is to protect the patient from infective
agents and, additionally, in certain circumstances to protect the wearer against splashes of potentially
contaminated liquids. Medical face masks may also be intended to be worn by patients and other
persons to reduce the risk of spread of infections, particularly in epidemic or pandemic situations.










ClearMask Product Specifications Sheet - EZ-Adjuster.pdf

Transparent Face Mask with EZ-Adjuster

C | e a r M a S k theclearmask.com

Clarity. Comfort. Connection.

Introducing the first fully transparent face mask

Clear, full-face view

Anti-fog plastic
barrier protects
the face

More comfortable
and breathable

EZ-Adjuster Strap Style

See the person, not the mask ™

Facial expressions are critical for connection. Over half of
communication is visual, and standard masks block the face.

The transparency and comfort that the ClearMask™ provides
allows for natural, empathetic communication between
people, not masks.

“The ClearMask brings more connection and joy.”

— Dr. Deepa Kattail, MD, MHS, FAAP,
Johns Hopkins Pediatric Anesthesiologist

Strong protection with clarity

The ClearMask™ is designed to block the transfer of aerosols, fluids, and sprays using an anti-fogging plastic barrier.
There is no airflow through the impervious plastic barrier; therefore bacterial filtration efficiency, particle filtration
efficiency, and differential pressure tests are not applicable. The ClearMask™ meets the applicable standards for fluid
resistance (ASTM F1862: 160 mmHg) and flammability.

The ClearMask™ is non-sterile and single-use only. ClearMasks are not intended to be reprocessed or reused. For
instructions on how to use the ClearMask™, please visit: theclearmask.com/user-manual

Face masks, when worn properly, may reduce potential exposure of the wearer to blood and body fluids but does not eliminate the risk of contracting
any disease or infection. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the ClearMask™ is currently available for use in hospitals and by healthcare providers
without objection from the FDA. The ClearMask™ is a face mask that may be used when FDA-cleared masks are unavailable. Per the FDA, use of
these masks in a surgical setting or where significant exposure to liquid bodily or other hazardous fluids may be expected; in a clinical setting where
the infection risk level through inhalation exposure is high; and in the presence of a high intensity heat source or flammable gas is not recommended.
Materials used: polyurethane foam, anti-fog plastic film, tie-on or elastic straps.

Contact: Elyse Heob, COO & Co-founder | 443-792-9763 | elyse @theclearmask.com
@I earMask

Confidential — Do not duplicate or distribute without written permission from ClearMask, LLC Clarity. Comfort. Connection







Product Technical Information

Characteristic Testing Methodology Testing Results

Fluid Resistance ASTM F1862 Resistant at 160 mmHg
Flammability 16 CFR 1610 Flame Spread = Class 1
Bacterial Filtration Efficiency ASTM F2101 Not applicable
Particulate Filtration Efficiency ASTM F2299 . . :
Differential Pressure MIL-M-36954C (no airflow through plastic barrier)
Anti-fog
Fluid resistant
- Latex-free
Characteristics Non-sterile

Single-use only
Not intended to be reprocessed or reused

Intended Use Block transfer of aerosols, fluids, and sprays
Mask Body Foam, anti-fog plastic film
Materials . : . .
Straps Tie-on straps or elastic strap with adjuster
Color Transparent plastic film, white foam and straps

Product Dimensions
(L x W x H)

Product Net Weight 0.02 Ibs (0.35 0z or 9.95 Qg)

7.5x4.3x0.7inches (19x 11 x 1.8 cm)

Store at room temperature in a ventilated, low-humidity environment.

UL D UL Avoid excessive heat or humidity.

Packaging Details

“tom Number | Descrptin _________porBox ____Per Case__

CMO01EZ Transparent Face Mask with EZ-Adjuster 24 masks 18 boxes
Box 54 masks 7.5x6.5x5.5inches 0.53 Ibs 0.67 Ibs
(19.5x16.5x 14 cm) (0.24 kg) (0.30 kg)
Case 432 masks 23.8 x 20.3 x 12.2 inches 9.5 Ibs 14.55 Ibs
(18 boxes) (60.5x51.5x 31 cm) (4.3 kg) (6.6 kg)

@I earMask

Confidential — Do not duplicate or distribute without written permission from ClearMask, LLC Clarity. Comfort. Connection
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ClearMask letter to Comms.docx
[bookmark: _Hlk42701238]ClearMask face masks



This is an important notice relating to the current delivery of ‘ClearMask’[footnoteRef:1] face masks to your organisation.  You will notice that these products are not currently CE marked.  However, we can confirm that these have been approved for use by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) for the duration of the COVID-19 outbreak under the essential technical specification guidance which can be found here: [1:  Distributed by ClearMask, LLC, 900 E. Fayette St., PO Box 22493, Baltimore,  MD  21203, USA ] 


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-specifications-for-personal-protective-equipment-ppe

 

HSE has reviewed documentation provided by ‘ClearMask’ and assessed the PPE and its intended use against the essential health and safety requirements of the EU PPE Regulation. The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.



Where can I use them?

The masks have a clear front making the mouth and face visible and are intended to facilitate communication with patients / service users who use lip-reading and facial expressions to support communication, including people who are d/Deaf, people with hearing loss, people with a learning disability, autistic people and people with dementia. They are not intended to replace medical face masks but ClearMask can be worn instead of a Type IIR surgical mask as part of the PPE ensemble for use against COVID-19 as per the gov.uk PPE guidance:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-infection-prevention-and-control/covid-19-personal-protective-equipment-ppe with the limitations below. 



Prior to use, health and social care providers should risk assess the appropriate use of ClearMask according to the patient/service vulnerability and need to protect them from the worker, the procedure being undertaken and then their communication needs.



Limitations of use

The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.

· ClearMask should not be used in a surgical setting or for surgical/invasive procedures as the product does not meet the standard for a medical device 

· It should not be used in place of a Type II surgical mask as it has not been assessed for bacterial efficiency to protect the patient from the worker 

· It cannot be used in place of a tight fitting respirator (FFP2/FFP3) to protect the worker during aerosol generating procedures.

· It should not be used where there is excessive splashing or spraying of body fluids due to potential splash back off the impervious front

· ‘ClearMask’ are marked as single use devices and should be used and disposed of according to manufacturer’s instructions for use



We hope that you will find this information helpful and ask that you communicate it to service providers that will receive these products.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
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Strong protection with clarity

The ClearMask™ is designed to block the transfer of aerosols, fluids, and sprays using an anti-fogging plastic barrier.
There is no airflow through the impervious plastic barrier; therefore bacterial filtration efficiency, particle filtration
efficiency, and differential pressure tests are not applicable. The ClearMask™ meets the applicable standards for fluid
resistance (ASTM F1862: 160 mmHg) and flammability.

The ClearMask™ is non-sterile and single-use only. ClearMasks are not intended to be reprocessed or reused. For
instructions on how to use the ClearMask™, please visit: theclearmask.com/user-manual

Face masks, when worn properly, may reduce potential exposure of the wearer to blood and body fluids but does not eliminate the risk of contracting
any disease or infection. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the ClearMask™ is currently available for use in hospitals and by healthcare providers
without objection from the FDA. The ClearMask™ is a face mask that may be used when FDA-cleared masks are unavailable. Per the FDA, use of
these masks in a surgical setting or where significant exposure to liquid bodily or other hazardous fluids may be expected; in a clinical setting where
the infection risk level through inhalation exposure is high; and in the presence of a high intensity heat source or flammable gas is not recommended.
Materials used: polyurethane foam, anti-fog plastic film, tie-on or elastic straps.
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Characteristic

Testing Methodology

Testing Results

Fluid Resistance ASTM F1862 Resistant at 160 mmHg
Flammability 16 CFR 1610 Flame Spread = Class 1
Bacterial Filtration Efficiency ASTM F2101 Not applicable
Particulate Filtration Efficiency ASTM F2299 - - -
Differential Pressure MIL-M-36954C (no airflow through plastic barrier)
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ClearMask letter to Comms (002)-MHRA.docx
[bookmark: _Hlk42701238]ClearMask face masks



This is an important notice relating to the current delivery of ‘ClearMask’[footnoteRef:1] face masks to your organisation.  You will notice that these products are not currently CE marked.  However, we can confirm that these have been approved for use by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) for the duration of the COVID-19 outbreak under the essential technical specification guidance which can be found here: [1:  Distributed by ClearMask, LLC, 900 E. Fayette St., PO Box 22493, Baltimore,  MD  21203, USA ] 


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-specifications-for-personal-protective-equipment-ppe

 

HSE has reviewed documentation provided by ‘ClearMask’ and assessed the PPE and its intended use against the essential health and safety requirements of the EU PPE Regulation. The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.



Where can I use them?

The masks have a clear front making the mouth and face visible and are intended to facilitate communication with patients / service users who use lip-reading and facial expressions to support communication, including people who are d/Deaf, people with hearing loss, people with a learning disability, autistic people and people with dementia. They are not intended to replace medical face masks but ClearMask can be worn instead of a Type IIR surgical mask as part of the PPE ensemble for use against COVID-19 as per the gov.uk PPE guidance:	Comment by Small, Nicole:  Prudent to explain what it will do in place of a Type IIR mask particularly in absence of BFE – ie splashes of fluid/blood 
Will staff question how it will protect them as the scenarios for use of Type IIR are exposure to possible or confirmed cases ??

DN:So eye protection will still need to be worn as per IPC guidance?



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-infection-prevention-and-control/covid-19-personal-protective-equipment-ppe with the limitations below. 



Prior to use, health and social care providers should risk assess the appropriate use of ClearMask considering the limitations of use and according to the patient/service vulnerability, and need to protect them from the worker, the procedure being undertaken,  and then their communication needs.



Limitations of use

The ‘ClearMask’ is allowed into the NHS supply chain for use as PPE in healthcare settings in the management of COVID-19 for the duration of the pandemic with the limitations of use listed below.

· ClearMask should not be used in a surgical/operating setting or for surgical/invasive procedures as the product does not meet the standard for a medical device as recommendation by the manufacturer

· It should not be used where there is excessive splashing or spraying of body fluids due to potential splash back off the impervious front

· 

· It should not be used in place of a Type II surgical mask as it has not been assessed for bacterial efficiency to protect the patient from the worker 

· It cannot be used in place of a tight fitting respirator (FFP2/FFP3) to protect the worker during aerosol generating procedures or high risk acute care areas .

·  It should not be used where there is excessive splashing or spraying of body fluids due to potential splash back off the impervious front

· ‘ClearMask’ are marked as single use devices and should be used and disposed of according to manufacturer’s instructions for use



We hope that you will find this information helpful and ask that you communicate it to service providers that will receive these products.
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